RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-98
BOROUGH Ol ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSLEY
WHEREAS, the claiins and accounts listed below having been checked by the Chief Financial Officer and found correct, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorize the payment of these claims, and that warrants be drawn therefore
when funds are available in the aggregate amount of -
$4,250,994.11

CURRENT FUND

Salaries & Wages $574,402.67
Other Expenses $3,484,800.69
Health Benefits $172,959.99
CAPITAL FUND
General Capital $4,198.00
TRUST FUND
Miscellaneous Trust ‘ ' $14,458.76
Animal Trust $84.00
$4,250,994.11
GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS
AUTHORIZED: APPROVED:
Jonathan Kern, Finance Chair Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

The foregoing reselution was, on metion duly made and seconded, adopted by roll call vote at Regular Meeting of the Mayor and
Council held on March 28, 2023.

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk




Oftered by

BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 23-99

Seconded by

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:4-19 provides that the governing body of any municipality may and if any contracts,
commitments or payments are to be made prior to the adoption of the budget, shall by resolution adopted prior to Janualy
31st of the fiscal year, make appropriations to provide for the period between the beginning of the fiscal year and the
adoption of the budget. The initial temporary budget was established at an amount of appropriations not fo exceed
twenty-six and one quarter percent (26.25%) of the total of the appropriations made for all purposes in the budget for the
preceding fiscal year excluding, in both instances, appropriations made for interest and debt redemption charges, capital
improvement funds and public assistance. Now that the original duration of the temporary budget is near elapsing the

Member

Aye

No

Abstain

Absent

MAYOR DIRIO

SCHOENBERG

TASHIIAN

CARNEVALE

JANNICELL]

KERN

STAFF

temporary budget is hereby amended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriations and amounts set forth below shall constitute the

amended 2023 Temporary Budget of the Borough of Oradell.

Departments

Budget Appropriations

General Government

Administrative and Executive

- Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Mayor and Council
Sataries and Wages
Other Expenses
Municipal Clerk's Office
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Financial Administration
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Audit Services
Other Expenses
Collection of Taxes
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

$88,000.00

$46,000.00

$6,000.00
$6,000.00

$90,000.00
$20,000.00

$116,000.00
$30,000.00

$7,700.00

$17,000.00
$8,000.00




Assessment of Taxes
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Legal Services and Costs
Other Expenses

Engineering Services
Other Expenses

Historical Committee
Other Expenses

Community Outreach Committee
Other Expenses
Economic Development Cominittee
Other Expenses
Planning Board
Salaries and Wages
Other Bxpenses
Board of Adjustment
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Insurance

Other Insurance — Premiums
Workers Compensation Insurance
Employee Group Health Insurance

Public Safety

Police
Salaries and Wages
Other Expense
Purchase Of Police Car
Police Class 1 Special Officer
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Emergency Management
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
First Aid Organization Contribution
Fire Depariment
Other Expenses
Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C.383)
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Public Works

Road Repairs & Maintenance
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Shade Tree

$13,000.00
$20,000.00

$80,000.00

$7,000.00

$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

$12,000.00
$20,000.00

$12,000.00
$8,000.00

$135,000.00
$111,000.00
$1,095,000.00

$1,610,000.00
$60,000.00
$60,000.00

$9,000.00
$500.00

$5,000.00
$11,000.00
$15,000.00
$50,000.00

$14,000.00
$4,000.00

$330,000.00
$50,000.00




Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Garbage and Trash Removal

Other Expenses — Contractual
Disposal Costs / Tipping Fees
Recycling

Other Expenses — Contractual
Building and Grounds

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Sewer System

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Shop and Garage

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Parks and Playgrounds

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Health
Board of Health
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Environmental Committee

Other Expenses
Stigma-Free Committee
Other Expenses

Contribution to Senior Citizens Center

Contribution to Senior Citizens Center

Senior Citizen Transportation
Salaries and Wages

Recreation
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Beautification Projects

Construction Code Qfficials
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Code Enforcement Agency
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Celebration of Public Events, Anniversary or Holiday

Other Expenses

$64,000.00
$30,000.00

$175,000.00
$150,000.00

$180,000.00

$32,000.00
$100,000.00

$65,000.00
$30,000.00

$78,000.00
$60,000.00

$57,000.00
$15,000.00

$15,000.00
$25,000.00

$850.00
$500.00
$8,000.00

$6,000.00

$55,000.00
$16,000.00 -
$2,000.00

$110,000.00
$15,000.00

$24,000.00
$1,000.00

$8,000.00




Utilities Expenses and Bulk Purchases

Street Lighting $50,000.00

Telephone $30,000.00

Hydrant Service $50,000.00

Gasoline $60,000,00
LESQ Program

Other Expenses $5,000.00
Video Committee

Other Expenses $10,000.00
Others
Social Secilrily System $123,000.00
Public Employees Retirement System $419,275.00
Police and Firenien's Retirement System of NJ $1,134,471.00
Defined Contribution Retirement System $4,000.00
Bergen County Utility Authority - Share of Costs $456,370.00
Maintenance of Free Public Library (P.L. 1985 ch. 85 541) $389,000.00
Recycling Tax (P.L. 2007, ¢. 311) $5,500.00
Shared Municipal Court Services $51,000.00
911 Communications — Contractual $5,800.00
2023 Total Amended Temporary Budget $8,283,466.00

Passed on a roll call vote at the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday,
March 28, 2023,

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Lauta J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk -




BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 23-100

Offered by Seconded by

Member | Aye No | Abstain | Absent

MAYOR DIDIO

SCHOENBERG

TASHIIAN

CARNEVALE

JANNICELLL

KERN

STAFF

BE IT RESOLVED, that Fred Abbas be reappointed as a Class I Special Officer of the Oradell
Police Department for a term expiring 12/31/2023.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on a roll call vote at a
Regular Meeting of the Mayor and
Couneil of the Borough of Oradell
held on March 28, 2023,

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION 23-101

BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY
Offered by Seconded by
Member | Aye | No }Abstain|Absent
MAYCR DIDIO
SCHOENBERG
TASHJIAN
CARNEVALE
JANNICELLI
KERN
STAFF

WHEREAS, DPW laborer has Nick Grillo submitted notice of resignation effective

March 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Nick Grillo is not entitled to any separation compensation due to his

probationary status.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Oradell, that the resignation of Nick Grillo, effective March 23, 2023, is hereby

accepted.

Passed on roll call vote at a Regular
Meeting of the Mayor and Council of
the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday,
March 28, 2023

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor




BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 23-102

| Offered by Seconded by

Member | Aye No | Abstain | Absent

MAYOR DIDIO

SCHOENBERG

TASHIAN

CARNEVALE

JANNICELLI

KERN

STAFF

WHEREAS, there exists a vacancy on the Economic Development Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has received and reviewed inforimation containing the qualifications of
an individual who is interested in volunteering on this Board; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor is satisfied that the following individual would benefit to the Economic
Development Advisory Committee: '

Simone Larin

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Oradell hereby appoints the individual listed above to the Economic Development Advisory Committee
to a one (1) year term to expire 12/31/23.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on a roll call vote at a
Regular Meeting of the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Oradell
held on March 28, 2023

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk




BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 23-103

Offered by ' Seconded by

Member | Aye No | Abstain | Absent

MAYOR DIDIC

SCHOENBERG

TASHIIAN

CARNEVALE

JANNICELLL

KERN

STAFF

WHEREAS, a corrected judgment 44-2200105L was received from the Bergen County Board of Taxation
dated 11/23/22 for the property located at 86 Wanamaker Avenue, Oradell, NJ, Block 504 Lot 46;

WHEREAS, the judgment was rendered for the property’s assessment creating an additional credit of
$5,348.01;

WHEREAS, taxes are current on the property;

THEREFORE, a refund shall be issued in the amount of $5,348.01 to Spiottl & Associates, 612 Godwm
Avenue, Midland Park, NJ 07432;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell, that a
check be drawn on the Borough of Oradell Claims Account as described above;

BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper Borough Officials are author lzed to sign said checks and
that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the proper Borough Officials for their records.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on rol! call vote at a Regular Meeting
of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell
held on March 28, 2023

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

LAURA J. LYONS, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Borough Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION 23-104

BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY
Offered by Seconded by
Member Aye No Abstain | Absent
MAYCR DIDIO
SCHOENBERG
TASHSIAN
CARNEVALE
JANNIGELLI
KERN
STAFF

Whereas, the Borough of Oradell as a contracting unit, may without advertising for bids,
purchase any materials, supplies or equipment entered into on behalf of The Educational Services
Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) pursuant to the provision of P.L.2011, ¢.139 which permits
contracting units to use contracts awarded by national or regional cooperative or other states that were
competitively bid. The law supplements existing law on the use of such contracts and is intended to
provide additional flexibility to local government in the area of '

Whereas, the Borough of Oradell has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services
utilizing ESCNJ; and

Whereas, the Borough of Oradel! intends to enter into contracts with the attached Referenced
ESCNJ Vendors through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the
conditions applicable to the Sourcewell contracts;

_ Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Borough of Oradell authorizes the Purchasing Agent to
purchase certain goods or services from those approved ESCNI Contract Vendors on the attached list,
pursuant to all conditions of the individual Sourcewell contracts; and

Be It Further Resolved, that the governing body of the Borough of Oradell pursuant to N.J.A.C.
5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds in the amount of’_$49,805.90, shall either certify the full
maximum amount against the following account numbers C-04-19-016-004 and C-04-21-009-006 at the
time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shali be chargeable or certified until such time as the
goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of
availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and

Be It Further Resolved, that the governing body of the Borough of Oradell pursuant to N.J.A.C.
5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds in the amount of $49,805.90, shall either certify the full
maximum amount against the following account numbers C-04-19-016-004 and C-04-21-009-006 at the
time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the
goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of
availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and




RESOLUTION 23-104
BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY

DIANNE CAMELQ DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on roll call vote at the Public Meeting of the
Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held
on Tuesday, March 28, 2023 '

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO
Municipal Clerk

Referenced ESCNJ Contract Vendors

Connno‘dity/Service Vendor ESCNJ contract #
2023 Silverado (DPW) Mall Chevrolet 20/21-09 NJ #65MCESCCPS
2022 Tahoe ( PD) oo o

Funds for certification are therefore being made available and certified against the following
appropriation:

Katie Chen, CMFO



RESOLUTION 23-105

BOROUGH OF ORADELL
BERGEN COUNTY
Offered by Seconded by
Member | Aye | No |Abstain| Absent
MAYOR DIDIO
SCHOENBERG
TASHJIAN
CARNEVALE
JANNICELL]
KERN
STAFF

WHEREAS, the state has created a voluntary program to certify firefighters; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell has 1ev1ewec| discussed

and voted to participate in the program; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oradell Governing Body hereby
appoints Mayor Dianne C. Didio as the Authorized signature to sign any necessary
documents to implement the Firefighter Certification Program in the Borough of Oradell.

Passed on roll call vote at a Regular
Meeting of the Mayor and Council of

the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday,

March 28, 2023

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO

Municipal Clerk

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor




