RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-98 BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the claims and accounts listed below having been checked by the Chief Financial Officer and found correct, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council hereby authorize the payment of these claims, and that warrants be drawn therefore when funds are available in the aggregate amount of \$4,250,994.11

CURRENT FUND	Salaries & Wages	\$574,402.67
	Other Expenses	\$3,484,890.69
•	Health Benefits	\$172,959.99
CAPITAL FUND		
	General Capital	\$4,198.00
TRUST FUND		
11057 1 0.1.2	Miscellaneous Trust	\$14,458.76
	Animal Trust	\$84.00
	GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS	\$4,250,994.11
AUTHORIZED:	APPROVED:	
Jonathan Kern, Finance Chair	Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor	
The foregoing resolution was, on Council held on March 28, 2023.	motion duly made and seconded, adopted by roll call vot	e at Regular Meeting of the Mayor and
Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPP Municipal Clerk	O	

RESOLUTION 23-99

Offered by

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
TASHJIAN				
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:4-19 provides that the governing body of any municipality may and if any contracts, commitments or payments are to be made prior to the adoption of the budget, shall by resolution adopted prior to January 31st of the fiscal year, make appropriations to provide for the period between the beginning of the fiscal year and the adoption of the budget. The initial temporary budget was established at an amount of appropriations not to exceed twenty-six and one quarter percent (26.25%) of the total of the appropriations made for all purposes in the budget for the preceding fiscal year excluding, in both instances, appropriations made for interest and debt redemption charges, capital improvement funds and public assistance. Now that the original duration of the temporary budget is near elapsing the temporary budget is hereby amended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriations and amounts set forth below shall constitute the amended 2023 Temporary Budget of the Borough of Oradell.

Departments	Budget Appropriations	
General Government		
Administrative and Executive		
Salaries and Wages	\$88,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$46,000.00	
Mayor and Council		
Salaries and Wages	\$6,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$6,000.00	
Municipal Clerk's Office		
Salaries and Wages	\$90,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$20,000.00	
Financial Administration		
Salaries and Wages	\$116,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$30,000.00	
Audit Services		
Other Expenses	\$7,700.00	
Collection of Taxes		
Salaries and Wages	\$17,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$8,000.00	

Assessment of Taxes		
Salaries and Wages	\$13,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$20,000.00	
Legal Services and Costs		
Other Expenses	\$80,000.00	
Engineering Services	*	
Other Expenses	\$7,000.00	
Historical Committee	4.500.00	
Other Expenses	\$500.00	
Community Outreach Committee		
Other Expenses	\$500.00	
Economic Development Committee		
Other Expenses	\$500.00	
Planning Board		
Salaries and Wages	\$12,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$20,000.00	
Board of Adjustment	4.0.000	
Salaries and Wages	\$12,000.00	
Other Expenses	\$8,000.00	
<u>Insurance</u>		
Other Insurance – Premiums	\$135,000.00	
Workers Compensation Insurance	\$111,000.00	
Employee Group Health Insurance	\$1,095,000.00	
Public Safety		
Public Safety Police		
Police	\$1.610.000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages	\$1,610,000.00 \$60,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense	\$60,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car		
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383)	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages Other Expenses	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$5,000.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages Other Expenses	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$5,000.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Public Works Road Repairs & Maintenance	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00 \$14,000.00 \$4,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Public Works Road Repairs & Maintenance Salaries and Wages	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$5,000.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00 \$14,000.00 \$4,000.00	
Police Salaries and Wages Other Expense Purchase Of Police Car Police Class 1 Special Officer Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Emergency Management Salaries and Wages Other Expenses First Aid Organization Contribution Fire Department Other Expenses Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.L. 1983, C. 383) Salaries and Wages Other Expenses Public Works Road Repairs & Maintenance	\$60,000.00 \$60,000.00 \$9,000.00 \$500.00 \$11,000.00 \$15,000.00 \$50,000.00 \$14,000.00 \$4,000.00	

.

Salaries and Wages	\$64,000.00
Other Expenses	\$30,000.00
Garbage and Trash Removal	
Other Expenses – Contractual	\$175,000.00
Disposal Costs / Tipping Fees	\$150,000.00
Recycling	
Other Expenses – Contractual	\$180,000.00
Building and Grounds	
Salaries and Wages	\$32,000.00
Other Expenses	\$100,000.00
Sewer System	
Salaries and Wages	\$65,000.00
Other Expenses	\$30,000.00
Shop and Garage	
Salaries and Wages	\$78,000.00
Other Expenses	\$60,000.00
Parks and Playgrounds	
Salaries and Wages	\$57,000.00
Other Expenses	\$15,000.00
Health	
Board of Health	
Salaries and Wages	\$15,000.00
Other Expenses	\$25,000.00
Environmental Committee	
Other Expenses	\$850.00
Stigma-Free Committee	# 500.00
Other Expenses	\$500.00
Contribution to Senior Citizens Center	
Contribution to Senior Citizens Center	\$8,000.00
Senior Citizen Transportation	
Salaries and Wages	\$6,000.00
Recreation	
Salaries and Wages	\$55,000.00
Other Expenses	\$16,000.00
Beautification Projects	\$2,000.00
Construction Code Officials	
Salaries and Wages	\$110,000.00
Other Expenses	\$15,000.00
	Ψ15,000.00
Code Enforcement Agency	
Salaries and Wages	\$24,000.00
Other Expenses	\$1,000.00
Celebration of Public Events, Anniversary or Holiday	
Other Expenses	\$8,000.00

<u>Utilities Expenses and Bulk Purchases</u>	
Street Lighting	\$50,000.00
Telephone	\$30,000.00
Hydrant Service	\$50,000.00
Gasoline	\$60,000.00
LESO Program	
Other Expenses	\$5,000.00
<u>Video Committee</u>	
Other Expenses	\$10,000.00
<u>Others</u>	
Social Security System	\$123,000.00
Public Employees Retirement System	\$419,275.00
Police and Firemen's Retirement System of NJ	\$1,134,471.00
Defined Contribution Retirement System	\$4,000.00
Bergen County Utility Authority - Share of Costs	\$456,370.00
Maintenance of Free Public Library (P.L. 1985 ch. 85 541)	\$389,000.00
Recycling Tax (P.L. 2007, c. 311)	\$5,500.00
Shared Municipal Court Services	\$51,000.00
911 Communications – Contractual	<u>\$5,800.00</u>
2023 Total Amended Temporary Budget	\$8,283,466.00

Passed on a roll call vote at the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday, March 28, 2023.

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Municipal Clerk

RESOLUTION 23-100

Of	fered	by

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				•
SCHOENBERG				
ТАЅНЛАМ				
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

BE IT RESOLVED, that Fred Abbas be reappointed as a Class I Special Officer of the Oradell Police Department for a term expiring 12/31/2023.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on a roll call vote at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held on March 28, 2023.

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Municipal Clerk

RESOLUTION 23-101 BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY

О	ffered	by

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
TASHJIAN				
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

WHEREAS, DPW laborer has Nick Grillo submitted notice of resignation effective March 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Nick Grillo is not entitled to any separation compensation due to his probationary status.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell, that the resignation of Nick Grillo, effective March 23, 2023, is hereby accepted.

	Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor
Passed on roll call vote at a Regular	
Meeting of the Mayor and Council of	
the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday,	
March 28, 2023	
A CONTROLOR	÷
ATTEST:	
Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO	_
Municipal Clerk	

RESOLUTION 23-102

0	ffere	d b	V

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
TASHJIAN				
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

WHEREAS, there exists a vacancy on the Economic Development Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has received and reviewed information containing the qualifications of an individual who is interested in volunteering on this Board; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor is satisfied that the following individual would benefit to the Economic Development Advisory Committee:

Simone Larin

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell hereby appoints the individual listed above to the Economic Development Advisory Committee to a one (1) year term to expire 12/31/23.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on a roll call vote at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held on March 28, 2023 ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Municipal Clerk

RESOLUTION 23-103

Offered	bv
OILUIU	\sim

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
TASHJIAN				,
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

WHEREAS, a corrected judgment 44-2200105L was received from the Bergen County Board of Taxation dated 11/23/22 for the property located at 86 Wanamaker Avenue, Oradell, NJ, Block 504 Lot 46;

WHEREAS, the judgment was rendered for the property's assessment creating an additional credit of \$5,348.01;

WHEREAS, taxes are current on the property;

THEREFORE, a refund shall be issued in the amount of \$5,348.01 to Spiotti & Associates, 612 Godwin Avenue, Midland Park, NJ 07432;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell, that a check be drawn on the Borough of Oradell Claims Account as described above;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper Borough Officials are authorized to sign said checks and that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the proper Borough Officials for their records.

DIANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR

Passed on roll call vote at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell held on March 28, 2023

(SEAL) ATTEST:

LAURA J. LYONS, CPM, RMC, RPPO Borough Municipal Clerk Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
TASHJIAN		. ,		
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

Whereas, the Borough of Oradell as a contracting unit, may without advertising for bids, purchase any materials, supplies or equipment entered into on behalf of The Educational Services Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) pursuant to the provision of P.L.2011, c.139 which permits contracting units to use contracts awarded by national or regional cooperative or other states that were competitively bid. The law supplements existing law on the use of such contracts and is intended to provide additional flexibility to local government in the area of

Whereas, the Borough of Oradell has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services utilizing ESCNJ; and

Whereas, the Borough of Oradell intends to enter into contracts with the attached Referenced ESCNJ Vendors through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the Sourcewell contracts;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Borough of Oradell authorizes the Purchasing Agent to purchase certain goods or services from those approved ESCNJ Contract Vendors on the attached list, pursuant to all conditions of the individual Sourcewell contracts; and

Be It Further Resolved, that the governing body of the Borough of Oradell pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds in the amount of \$49,805.90, shall either certify the full maximum amount against the following account numbers C-04-19-016-004 and C-04-21-009-006 at the time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and

Be It Further Resolved, that the governing body of the Borough of Oradell pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds in the amount of \$49,805.90, shall either certify the full maximum amount against the following account numbers C-04-19-016-004 and C-04-21-009-006 at the time the contract is awarded, or no contract amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as the goods or services are ordered or otherwise called for prior to placing the order, and a certification of availability of funds is made by the Chief Finance Officer; and

RESOLUTION 23-104 BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY

	DIA	ANNE CAMELO DIDIO, MAYOR
Passed on roll call vote at the Public M Mayor and Council of the Borough of C on Tuesday, March 28, 2023 ATTEST:	leeting of the	
Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Municipal Clerk		
Referenced ESCNJ Contract Vendor	·s	
Commodity/Service	Vendor	ESCNJ contract #
2023 Silverado (DPW) 2022 Tahoe (PD)	Mall Chevrolet	20/21-09 NJ #65MCESCCPS
Funds for certification are therefore appropriation:	being made available a	nd certified against the following
Katie Chen, CMFO		

RESOLUTION 23-105 BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY

Offered	by
---------	----

Municipal Clerk

Seconded by

Member	Aye	No	Abstain	Absent
MAYOR DIDIO				
SCHOENBERG				
MAILHRAT				
CARNEVALE				
JANNICELLI				
KERN				
STAFF				

WHEREAS, the state has created a voluntary program to certify firefighters; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell has reviewed, discussed and voted to participate in the program; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oradell Governing Body hereby appoints Mayor Dianne C. Didio as the Authorized signature to sign any necessary documents to implement the Firefighter Certification Program in the Borough of Oradell.

	Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor
Passed on roll call vote at a Regular	
Meeting of the Mayor and Council of	
the Borough of Oradell held on Tuesday,	
March 28, 2023	
ATTEST:	
Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO	